
9785 Maroon Circle \ Suite 400 \ Centennial, CO 80112
O 303-721-9292 \ F 303-721-0563 \ burnsmcd.com

May 26, 2017

Levi Jensen, P.E.
Utility Project Manager 
City of Gillette
611 Exchange Avenue
Gillette, WY 82717

Re: Gillette Madison Pipeline Project Contract 8 Award Recommendation

Dear Mr. Jensen:

The City of Gillette received four (4) bids on May 24, 2017 for the Gillette Madison Pipeline Project 
Contract 8 - 18-inch Blending Waterline.  A summary of the bid results is indicated in the following table. 
All 4 bidders provided the requisite bid bond and acknowledged Addenda 1 on their respective bid forms.  

GMPP - Contract 8 18-inch Blending Waterline 
Bid Summary Results

Bidder Total Base Bid Add Alternate
COP Wyoming LLC $6,975,990.00 -$12,400
DRM $7,031,486.50 -$20,000
Garney Companies, Inc. $7,780,470.00 $0.00
Western Municipal $7,082,710.00 * $40,000

 *Revised due to mathematical error on bid form

Considering the bids received, we recommend that the Gillette Madison Pipeline Contract 8, be awarded 
to COP Wyoming LLC in the amount of $6,975,990.00.  (If the add alternate comes to fruition then the 
contract should be awarded in the amount of $6,963,590).  COP Wyoming LLC has recently completed 
Contract 6 (Tank) and Contract 7 (Hypochlorite Facility) of the Gillette Madison Pipeline Project without 
incident.  They were also pre-qualified to bid on the Contract 3, 4A, 4BCDF and 4E (42-inch waterline) 
portions of the GMPP project.  COP Wyoming has provided the lowest bid, and provided all necessary 
documentation during the bid process. 

The official bid tabulation is attached.  As always, please call with any questions that you might have.  I 
can be reached at (303) 474-2208. 

Sincerely,

Kate Henske, P.E.
Project Manger

cc: Bryan Clerkin, P.E. - WWDC
Dan Korinek, P.E. - BMcD
Casey Hanson, P.E. - MMI



City of Gillette
Gillette Madison Pipeline Project

Contract #8

Bid Tabulation Summary

Base Bid -Unit Price Schedule

COP Wyoming DRM Garney Western Municipal
Bid
Item Description

Quantit
y Unit Unit Price ($) Total Price ($) Unit Price ($) Total Price ($) Unit Price ($) Total Price ($) Unit Price ($) Total Price ($)

1 Mobilization 1 LS $511,000.00 $511,000.00 $315,201.00 $315,201.00 $350,000.00 $350,000.00 $463,000.00 $463,000.00
2 Contract Bonds and Insurance 1 LS $48,900.00 $48,900.00 $45,157.00 $45,157.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $70,000.00 $70,000.00
3 Project Identification Signs 2 EA $1,100.00 $2,200.00 $978.00 $1,956.00 $1,500.00 $3,000.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00
4 Traffic Control 1 LS $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $6,219.00 $6,219.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $72,970.00 $72,970.00
5 Development, Implementation, conformance and compliance with

WYDEQ construction stormwater permit and associated stormwater
pollution prevention plan 1 LS $31,000.00 $31,000.00 $9,328.00 $9,328.00 $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $23,000.00 $23,000.00

6 Trench Stabilization Material 3350 TON $26.00 $87,100.00 $34.00 $113,900.00 $23.00 $77,050.00 $10.00 $33,500.00
7 Underground Utility Line Crossing 86 EA $850.00 $73,100.00 $629.00 $54,094.00 $35.00 $3,010.00 $630.00 $54,180.00
8 Underground Utility Line Crossing 18-inches or Greater 9 EA $1,450.00 $13,050.00 $785.00 $7,065.00 $950.00 $8,550.00 $1,000.00 $9,000.00
9 CLSM Cut off Wall 50 EA $1,240.00 $62,000.00 $1,420.00 $71,000.00 $1,200.00 $60,000.00 $2,000.00 $100,000.00

10 18-inch Waterline and Appurtenances - Restrained 11120 LF $140.00 $1,556,800.00 $143.50 $1,595,720.00 $125.00 $1,390,000.00 $145.00 $1,612,400.00
11 18-inch Waterline and Appurtenances - Unrestrained 20800 LF $79.00 $1,643,200.00 $93.50 $1,944,800.00 $71.20 $1,480,960.00 $106.00 $2,204,800.00
12 18-inch Butterfly Valve and Vault 14 EA $66,500.00 $931,000.00 $65,584.00 $918,176.00 $100,000.00 $1,400,000.00 $59,900.00 $838,600.00
13 18-inch Air Release/Vacuum Valve and Vault 6 EA $23,400.00 $140,400.00 $26,257.00 $157,542.00 $28,000.00 $168,000.00 $23,000.00 $138,000.00
14 Waterline Blow Off Assembly 14 EA $10,300.00 $144,200.00 $10,032.00 $140,448.00 $15,000.00 $210,000.00 $11,000.00 $154,000.00
15 30-inch Bored Steel Casing 1270 LF $565.00 $717,550.00 $629.00 $798,830.00 $800.00 $1,016,000.00 $503.00 $638,810.00
16 30-inch Steel Casing installed via open cut 20 LF $610.00 $12,200.00 $354.00 $7,080.00 $450.00 $9,000.00 $400.00 $8,000.00
17 Asphalt Surface Restoration 3960 LF $107.00 $423,720.00 $84.00 $332,640.00 $200.00 $792,000.00 $40.00 $158,400.00
18 Gravel Surface Restoration 250 LF $31.00 $7,750.00 $29.30 $7,325.00 $25.00 $6,250.00 $31.00 $7,750.00
19 Rip Rap Erosion Protection 250 SF $38.00 $9,500.00 $6.35 $1,587.50 $20.00 $5,000.00 $20.00 $5,000.00
20 Seeding and Restoration 30650 LF $0.80 $24,520.00 $3.00 $91,950.00 $1.00 $30,650.00 $2.00 $61,300.00
21 Cathodic Protection System 1 LS $148,000.00 $148,000.00 $110,485.00 $110,485.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00 $208,000.00 $208,000.00
22 Connection to Existing 16-inch Waterline and Connection to Existing

12-inch Waterline at STA 0+00 and ED-1 1 LS $114,000.00 $114,000.00 $116,578.00 $116,578.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00 $85,000.00 $85,000.00
23 Connection to the Existing Blending Waterline at STA 315+00.00

and ED-2 1 LS $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $8,263.00 $8,263.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $14,000.00 $14,000.00
24 CLSM Installation at Owners Representative Discretion 1200 YD3 $134.00 $160,800.00 $141.00 $169,200.00 $130.00 $156,000.00 $90.00 $108,000.00
24 Storm Sewer Extension, Trickle Channel and Site Grading 1 LS $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $6,942.00 $6,942.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $11,000.00 $11,000.00

Total Contract #8 Base Bid Price $6,975,990.00 $7,031,486.50 $7,780,470.00 $7,082,710.00

Bid
Item Description

Quantit
y Unit Unit Price ($) Total Price ($) Unit Price ($) Total Price ($) Unit Price ($) Total Price ($) Unit Price ($) Total Price ($)

A1 Modified Pipeline Profile from STA 104+50 to STA 142+00 (Garner
Lake Road to I-90) 1 LS -$12,400.00 -$12,400.00 -$20,000.00 -$20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $41,000.00 $41,000.00

Total Contract #8 Add Alternate Bid Price -$12,400.00 -$20,000.00 $0.00 $41,000.00

Corrected Mathmatical Error


